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1. Name the following compounds:

1.

HCl . : ‘

. KOH

. HgOH
. KCl

. FeCl

. HrNOz
7. NquH
. Cu;0.

. AL(SOu):

. N:Os‘

. NaOH

. Co,

. HF

. Pb(OH),
i5. NHNG;
. NaHCO;
. HgO

8. Zn(NO:)
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20.

21.

22.

23:

24.

- 25,

26.

27.

- 28,

33.

29.

30.

31,

32.

34.
35.

36.

\-ull‘

. H;PO,

CsOH
Li;0
Ca(OH),
CaBn;

Fe, G5

H,SO.

FeCO;

SO,
Ba(BrO:)
Al(OH);

HCIO,

N&CiHi0:

Na:SO;
H.COs
HFO:
NH.I0;

LiH

n;

(coniinued)
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37. CO | - 57. RaBr,

38, MgBra. . 58. NaMnO,____

39. SnBrn 59, PbBL

40. N;0 | 60. CaS

41. NH.F , ' _ ‘ -’._61.|Bi2Tc'3

42. AsCls . : 62 KOs . |

43. KHCO; - | 63. HgBr, :

4. K0 ' | ‘ 64. CoSi

45. BaAs: : 65. P3N

46. ZnO o 66. CuSO;

47. NaCIO | ' 67. FePO, o o 1
48. 518 - S , 68. PbTe |

49.‘A1(B1"O;);- o : 69. HgNO,
50, SBE, T . ‘ | | 70, X,SiOs

51. Pd(CN) ' o 3 :7il'AgC2}.1301 )
52. ZnSiOs 72. Tl

53. Mg(G;H:02); o 73. Zna(POu)

54. Ca(MnOu); . o 74. AgS

55, Be(NO). | - 75, CA(HCOs)

56. NiSeO, | 76, ZnF,

(continuec.,



>

32 ' ' FORMULAS AND NOMENCLATURE

7. H.S0,
78. Ba(OH);
79. PbS
'80. NaH,PO,
81. NH(C;H;0;
82. AgsN
83. Sik
84. ZnCO;
85. H;PO,
86. SnL
87. Pb(NO;),

88, NaF

L

.w

89. KASO.),

-96i'K'UO4

91. SmCl,

02. Xss

03, Fe;[Fe(cN)GL

94. PtCl; s
- 95. Ptl,

96. NI,

97. MoCls

"98. La(NO»);
9%. Dy,0s .

100. V05

II.— -Write thecorrect-formula for esch of the folowing-compounds:

1._sulfuric acid
2. sodium hydroxide

3. sodium bromide

4, barium hydroxide

. .5._calcium oxide
6. hydrosulfuric acid

7. lithium sulfate

8. carbon monoxide

(continued)
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10.
1.
12
13.

14.

15.
16.
I'A
18.
1o
20.
21.
22.
23,

24.

26.
27.

28.

. manganese dioxide

sulfur dioxide
irc_m (11) sulfate
hypochlorous acid
potassium permanganate
silver chloride,
coppe£ (I h)I(droxid,c l
ammonium sulfide
nickel bromide .

iron (1.15 oxid_c
bromic.acid
ammonium bisulfate
mercury (1) sulfate

i;'on (111} oxide .

maghesium phosphate

nickel bicarbonate

. zinc hydroxide

hydriodic acid

diphosphorus' pentoxide

aluminum phbsphatc

29.

30.

3L

32.

34,

35.
36.
37.
38.

39.

41

42.
43
44,
4s.

46.

. iron (II) hydroxide

hydrogen acetate

copper (I1) nitrite

nitrogen dioxide

Iphosphorus trichloride

. sodium phosphate

potassium carbonate
phos'ph.oric acid o
iead (1V) chloride

tin (I1) bromide
ammonium hydroxide

periodic acid

. carbon dioxide

dinitrogen pcn;oxide
silver oxide ‘

alumiqum nitride
manganese (1I) hydroxide

.ammonium carbonate

47. aluminum oxide

48. antimony pentasilfide

(continuecd”
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61,

9.
50.
51
5.
53,
54,
55,
56.
57,
58,
59,

60.

63.
64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

FORMULAS AND NOMENCLATURE

barium carbonat;
calcium phosphate
cesinm carbonate
potassium silicate

i

silver chromate

‘ :
magnesium sulfite -
chromium (IIi) phOSphiAdC
%:obalt (I11) nitrate

zinc iodide

iron (II) fluoride

nickel (II) selenide

sodium bisulphate

lithinm oxide

. copper (I) carbonate

strontium carbonate
mercury (I) sulfate

potassium dichromate

manganese (11) oxide

nickel (11) chloride

lead (11) acetate

. 69,

70.

71.

72.

73.
74.
7A5.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.

81.

83.
84,
8S.
- B6.
87.

88.

mercury (11) nit.ride

lead (11) hydroxide

tin (1V) chloride

selenium tetrafluoride
phosphom's'pe.ntabromidc
m_E{Eur‘y (I) iodate-
iron (II1) sulfate

nickel (1I) sulfatc

s‘ilicon dioxide

lithium phosphate
ﬁotassiuh_antim,onide
nitric acid

magnesium nitride

. cadmium nitrite

zinc acetate
hydrogen nitrite
stréntium hydroxide
lead (11)sulfate
aluminum bisulphate

disodium hydrogen p.hd'spha'te

{continued)
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89.
90.
91.
92.
93,
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.

99.

ammonium aluminum sulphate

copper (II) sulfate psntahxd.zétt? o

lead-(11) nitrate
gold (111) chloride
tin (II) hydroxide *

hydrogen carbonate

ammonium bromate

scandium bromide

bromine iodide

rubidium carbonate

potassium thiosulfate

| 100
101,
102,
103,
104.
105.
106.
o7,
108,
+ 109:

110.

potassium arsenate

1

silver potassium cyanide
sodium cyanate
permanganic acid
osmium te;rachloridc
lan.than?m oxidf:
gcr’ina'nium tetrachloride
'c.rbium acetate
yt'téf.li-ium oxide -
‘calcﬁum hydride -

iron (1I) ferricyanide
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ANSWERS-

~ Formulas and Nomenclature: pp. 30-35

Group L
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hydrogen chloride-6T hydrochloric acid
potassium hydroxide

mercury(I} hydroxide or mercurous hydroxide
potassium chloride

. iron(111) chloride or ferric chioride
. nitric acid or hydrogen nitrate
. ammonium hydroxide

copper(l) oxide or cuprous oxide
aluminum sulfate
dinitrogen pentoxide Urf‘rof?(,e,, YV oviie
sodium hydroxide. e

carbon_dmxxdc a,{o,,‘ﬁ dﬁ fa

. hydrofluoric acid or hydrogen fluoride

. Jead(1I) hydroxide or plumbous hydroxide
. ammonium nitrate

. sodium bicarbonate or-sodium hydrogen carbonate
. mercury(1l) oxide Or mercuric oxndc

. zinc nitrite

. phosphoric acid or hydrogen phosphatc

. cesium hydroxide

. lithhim oxide

. calcium hydroxide

. calcium bromide

. iron(111) oxide or ferric oxide

. sulfuric acid or hydrogen sulfate

. iron(1I) carbonate or ferrous carbonate

. sulfur trioxide . Svl%r FL ofudt -
. barium bromate

. aluminum hydroxide

. perchloric acid or hydrogen perchlorate

. sodium acetate

. sodium sulfite )

. carbonic acid or hydrogen carbonate

. fluorous acid or hydrogen fluorite -

. ammonium iodate

. lithium hydride

. carbon monoxide Carbon SIE opmecfe
. magnesium bromide

. tin (IV) bromide or stannic bromide

. nitrous oxide N"“\))"‘ ’3:)0,»'

. ammonium fluoride

(coniinued)



178 ANSWERS

43, potassium bicarbonate

44, potassiurﬁ oxide

45. barium arscnide

46. zinc oxide

47. sodinm hypochlorite

48. strontium sulfide

49, aluminum bromate

50. antimony trifluoride . An{;c fﬁj qu,;njL
51. palladium cyanide

52, zinc silicate ' ,

53. magnesium acetate

54. calcium permanganate

55. beryllium nitrate

56. nickel selenate

57. radium bromide

58. sodium permanganate

59. lead(l]) iodide or plumbous iodide

60. calcium sulfide

61. bismuth telluride

62.. potassium perchlorate '

63. mercury(11) bromide or mercuric bromide o ' 1
64. cobalt silicide

65: triphosphorus pentanitride

66. copper(Il) sulfite or cupric. sulfite
67. iron(11I) phosphate or ferric phosphate - . : .
68. lcad(1l) telluride or plumbous telluride : : )
69. mercury(l) nitrate or mercurous nitrate

70. potassium silicate

71, silver acetate . ’
72. tellurium tetraiodide . Tc.\\mum E j_é&‘bt&
73. zinc phosphate )
74. silver sulfide _
75. cadmium bicarbonate |
76. zinc fhioride

77. sulfurous acid or hydrogen sulfite

78. barium hydroxide

79. lead(11) sulfide or pliimbous sulfide -

80. sodium dihydrogen phosphate or monobasic sodium phosphate

1. ammonium acetate

82. silver nitride _

83. silicon tetraiodide sﬂ‘ﬂ :av!:zi‘u

B4. zinc carbonate

85. phosphorus acid or hydrogen phosphite ' 1

N by i < 4 e e g 4 bt et e s . s i o N - et hpatem it o e SR . -

(continued)
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86. tin(IV) iodide or stannic iodide

87. lead(lI) nitrate or plumbous nitrate

8R. sodium fluoride

89. potassium aluminurisulfate

90. potassium uranate

91. samarium chloride

92. potassium pentasulfide

93. iron(II) ferricyanide or ferrous ferricyanide

94. platinum(II) chloride or platinous chloride

95. platinum (1V) iodide or platinic iodide

96. nitrogen triiodide N:lm,y,\ (ﬂ'})';‘b&,p&

97. molybdenum pentachloride M‘-\y‘of)‘%"w(g\* Cb\{u:.‘-.ﬁh,

9R. lanthanum nitrate '

99. dysprosium oxide

100. vanadium pentoxide \;An,);dﬁmo.xj&

Group 11
1. H,SOx . 26, HI . : 51. Cs:CO; .
2. NaOH 27: P;0y ’ 52. K;Si0s
3. NaBr 28. AIPO. . 53. AgCrO,

. 4. Ba(OH), 29. HGH;0, - 54. MgS0O,
5. CaO 30. Cu(NO.) 55. CrP
6. H:S 31. NO;- 56. Co(NOy»
7. Li;SOq . 32. PCh ) 57. Znl;
8. CO . 33, NayPO, '58. FeF; .
9. MnO; 34, K,CO; 59, NiSe

"10. SO, 35. HyPO." - 60. NaHSO4
11. FeSO, 36. PbCL 61. Li,O

12. HCIO 37. SnBr : 62. Cu;CO;
13. XMnOq ~ 38. NH,OH . 63. SrCO;
14, AgCl . 39. HIO, 64. Hg.SO.
15. Cu(OH), 40, Fe(OH) 65. K:Cr,0;
16. (NH.):S 41. CO, . © 66. MnO

17. NiBr; ' 42. N,0s ’ 67. NiCL

18. FeO - 43. AgO 68. PH{C:H;0,)

.19. HBIO; 44, AIN 69. HgN;
20. NH,HSO. 45. Mn(OH), 70. Pb(OH),

21. HgSO0s .46. (NH.):CO; ~ 71. SnCL

22. Fes Oy . 47 ALO, ' 72. Sch

23. Mg(PO) - 48. Sb;Ss 73. PBrs

24, Ni(HCO:;) 49. BaCO, : - 74, HglO,y

25. Zn(OH), 50, Cas(POu) 75. Fe(SOu)s

76.
77.
. 78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
'83.
.84,
. 85
86.
87.
8K,
89.
90.
91.
92.
. Sn(OH)
94, )
95,
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.

NiSO,

Si0;

Li PO,

KiSb

HNO,

M g;Nz
CAd(NOz)
Zn(Cz H; Oz)z
HNO;
ST(OH), -
PbSO,
AI(HSOJ);
Na; HPO,
NH,AI(SO.);

’ CuSOrSHzO

Pb(NOs),
AuCh

Hz CO3
NH,BrO,
SCBX‘:
Brl
Rb;CO;
X;S,05
K; 1‘%504

(continued)
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101. KAg(CN) 104. OsCl ' 107. E{C;H;0:) 109. CaH,
102. NaCNO — 105. La;0 108. Yb04 110. Fe;[Fe(CN)}
103. HMnO, 106. GeCL - ‘

Equations: pp. 36~44 _.
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Fr + S — FeS

Zn + CuSO; —~ ZnS0O, + Cu
AgNO; £ NaBr — NaNO; + AgBr
2KCI0; ~ 2KCI+30; 1~

X 2HzO:§2Hz +051
. 2HgO = 2Hg + O; 1

2K1 + Pb(NO;); — Pbl; + 2KNO;

. 4Al + 30; — 2AL0O,

. MgCh + 2NH,NO; — Mg(NO;), + 2NH(Cl
. FeCly + 3NHLOH —~ Fe(OH); + 3NH,Cl

. 2N2;0; + 2H;0 — 4NaOH + O, {

. Fe;05 + 3C — 2Fe + 3CO !

. 2Fc + 3H;0 — 3H; '+ Fe,0,

. FeCly + 3KOH — 3KCl + Fe(OH),

. 2A1+ 3H S04 —~ AL(SO.); + 3H, 1’

N2;CO; + Ca(OH), — 2NaQH + CaCO;

.COy + H;O —-H;CO,

. 4P + 50, ~ 2P;0;

. 2Na + 2HOH — 2NaOH + H, !

. Zn + HSO4 —~ ZnSQ, + Hy t

. AL(S04); + 3Ca(OH), — 2A{OH); + 3CaSO;
. Ca0 + H,0 — Ca(OH),

. Fe + 2CuNO; — Fe(NO;);, + 2Cu’

. FeS + 2HCl — H,S8 1 + FeCL

. K,0 + H;0 — 2KOH

5. (NHahS + PH(NOs); ~ 2NH.NO; + PbS

) 3Hg(0H), + 2H;PO; — Hgy(POi), + 6H,0 "
. 3KOH + H; POy ~ KiPO, + 3H20

. CaCl; + 2’HNO; —~ Ca(NO;). + 2 HCI

. K2CO; + BaCl, — 2KCl + BaCO,

Mg(OH) + HaSO, — MgSO, + 2H,0

. SO; + K;0 — HzSO;

. Na,CO; + 2ZHCl — 2NaCl + H,0 + CO; ¢
. Mg + 2HNO; — Mg(NQO;), + Hy ¢

. 2A1 + Fe,05 — ALO; + 2Fe -

. 2K;PO + 3MgCl — Mg(PO.); + 6KCl
. 4NH,; +30; — 2Ny 1 + 6H;0

(continued)



